

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United
States, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-253 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael E. Wall
(CA Bar No. 170238)
Cecilia D. Segal
(CA Bar No. 310935)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.
111 Sutter Street, Floor 21
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc.

Guerino J. Calemine, III
(DC Bar No. 465413)
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA
501 3rd Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-1100

Counsel for Communications Workers
of America

Allison M. Zieve
(DC Bar No. 424786)
Scott L. Nelson
(DC Bar No. 413548)
Sean M. Sherman
(DC Bar No. 1046357)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for all Plaintiffs

Patti A. Goldman
(DC Bar No. 398565)
EARTHJUSTICE
705 2nd Avenue, #203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340

Counsel for all Plaintiffs

July 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Executive Order 13771 exceeds the President’s powers and violates the Take Care Clause..... 2

 A. Prior executive orders do not support the constitutionality of Executive Order 13771..... 3

 B. Presidential authority to supervise the Executive Branch does not justify Executive Order 13771. 8

II. Plaintiffs’ claim based on violation of the Take Care Clause is actionable..... 10

III. Imposing and implementing the requirements of Executive Order 13771 is *ultra vires* conduct subject to non-statutory judicial review. 11

 A. Defendants’ *ultra vires* conduct is reviewable under Supreme Court and D.C. Circuit precedent. 11

 B. Implementation by agency officials of a presidential order that unconstitutionally imposes substantive rulemaking requirements unauthorized by statute is *ultra vires*. 15

 C. OMB lacks authority to implement an unlawful executive order..... 17

IV. The OMB Guidances violate the APA..... 17

V. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the facial illegality of Executive Order 13771..... 20

 A. The Executive Order imposes the kind of injury to advocacy efforts that is cognizable under D.C. Circuit law..... 20

 B. The Executive Order’s ongoing effect on regulation threatens imminent harm to plaintiffs and their members. 22

VI. This challenge to Executive Order 13771 is ripe for review. 26

VII. Defendants’ request to delay resolution of this case through discovery should be denied..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2
* <i>America Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>America Textile Manufacturers Institute v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	5
* <i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	11
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>BE & K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	21
<i>Brown & Williamson v. FDA</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>Building & Construction Trades Department v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Carpenters Industrial Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25, 26
<i>Center for Law & Education v. Department of Education</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Center for Science in the Public Interest v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 573 F. Supp. 1168 (D.D.C. 1983), <i>vacated in part as moot sub nom.</i> <i>Center for Science in the Public Interest v. Regan</i> , 727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11

* *Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,
 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....11, 14, 15, 17

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....8

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 2838112 (D.C. Cir. July 3, 2017)16

County of Santa Clara v. Trump,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 1459081 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017).....9, 11

Dalton v. Specter,
 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....10

Dart v. United States,
 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11, 17

Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe,
 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....21

Dunning v. Quander,
 508 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2007)27

Dunning v. Ware,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 2257330 (D.D.C. May 22, 2017)29

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....5

Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas,
 627 F. Supp. 566 (D.D.C. 1986).....7, 17

Estate of Parsons v. Palestinian Authority,
 715 F.Supp.2d 27 (D.D.C. 2010)27

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....8

Graham v. Mukasey,
 608 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2009)28

Hawai‘i v. Trump,
 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)
cert. granted, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)25

Hawai‘i v. Trump,
 __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017),
aff’d on other grounds, 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.),
cert. granted, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)11

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....10

Jeffries v. Lynch,
 217 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D.D.C. 2016).....27

Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes,
 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....11

Leedom v. Kyne,
 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....12

Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Friedman,
 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981)8

Little v. Commercial Audio Associates,
 81 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2015).....28

Local 2677, America Federation of Government Employees v. Phillips,
 358 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1973).....8

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....25

McBryde v. Committee to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders,
 264 F.3d 52 (2001).....13

Medellin v. Texas,
 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....3

Mississippi v. Johnson,
 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)10

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....2

National Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. Federal Service Impasses Panel,
 437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006)13, 14

National Federation of Federal Employees. v. United States,
 905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....29

National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Manson,
414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....25

Nyunt v. Chairman, Broadcasting of Governors,
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....12, 13

Oceana v. Locke,
670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....18

Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.,
913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....25

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....25

Sherley v. Sebellius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....17, 18

Sierra Club v. EPA,
755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....25

Turlock Irrigation District v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....21

In re United Mine Workers of America International Union,
190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....7

United States v. Texas,
136 S. Ct. 906 (2016).....10

U.S. ex rel. Folliard v. Government Acquisitions, Inc.,
764 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....27, 29

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....10

Whitman v. America Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....16

Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....7, 11

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5)5

Rules and Regulatory Materials

39 Fed. Reg. 41501 (1974)4

43 Fed. Reg. 12611 (1978)3

46 Fed. Reg. 13193 (1981)4

50 Fed. Reg. 1036 (1985)3

58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (1993)4

62 Fed. Reg. 19885 (1997)4

66 Fed. Reg. 28355 (2001)4

67 Fed. Reg. 9385 (2002)4

75 Fed. Reg. 28862 (2010)5

76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (2011)3, 4

81 Fed. Reg. 94496 (2016)23, 24

82 Fed. Reg. 3854 (2017)29

82 Fed. Reg. 7464 (2017)29

82 Fed. Reg. 31576 (2017)22

Dep’t of Transportation, Department Regulatory Agenda; Semiannual Summary, at
[https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/StaticContent/201704/
Preamble_2100.html](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/StaticContent/201704/Preamble_2100.html) (July 20, 2017).....22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d).....27

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(e)23

OLC, Memorandum on Proposed Executive Order Entitled “Federal Regulation”
(Feb. 13, 1981), available at <https://www.justice.gov/file/22586/download>.....6

OMB, Current Unified Agenda of Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions, at
<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaMain> (July 20, 2017).....1, 22

Miscellaneous

Aaron Blake, *Stephen Bannon’s nationalist call to arms, annotated*,
Wash. Post, Feb. 23, 2017 (quoting President’s Chief of Staff and President’s Chief
Strategist), at <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2017/02/23/stephen-bannons-nationalist-call-to-arms-annotated>.....1

David Friedman, *Two for One: A Very Bad Deal for Our Nation*,
Appendix 4 Union of Concerned Scientists Blog, Apr. 10, 2017, at <http://blog.ucsusa.org/guest-commentary/two-for-one-a-very-bad-deal-for-our-nation>.....14

Jacob Pramuk, *Trump signs executive order aiming to slash regulations*,
CNBC, Jan. 30, 2017, at <http://www.cnbc.com/2017/01/30/trump-set-to-sign-executive-order-aiming-to-slash-regulations.html>.....1
